
 
 
 

 
TO: James L. App, City Manager 
 
FROM: Doug Monn, Public Works Director 
 
SUBJECT: Deny Bid Protest filed by Specialty Construction,  

and Award Contract to Install the Theatre Drive Transmission Main- 
Pressure Reducing Station to Arthurs Contracting, Inc. 

  
DATE: April 18, 2006 
 
 
NEEDS: For the City Council to consider adopting Resolution No. 06-xx to supplement the 

budget, deny the bid protest filed by Specialty Construction, and award a construction 
contract to install the Theatre Drive Transmission Main-Pressure Reducing Station to 
Arthurs Contracting, Inc. 

 
FACTS: 1. In 2001, the City engaged the services of Boyle Engineering to design a water tank 

to provide fireflow to the southern part of the City. 
 

 2. In May 2002, Boyle Engineering completed a Preliminary Design Report for the 
tank. Staff reviewed the report and determined that installing a tank (estimated to 
cost 4.5 million dollars) was not a cost-effective solution to address the fireflow 
demand at the south City limits given the tank location available. In lieu of a tank, a 
16-inch diameter pipeline could be constructed. The pipeline would originate at the 
Thunderbird well field and proceed to the south to serve the commercial 
development in Theatre Drive. 

 
 3. Construction documents were prepared and bids were advertised for the project. 
 
 4. At the bid opening on March 9, 2006, the City received eight bids with the apparent 

low bid submitted by Arthurs Contracting in the amount of $1,915,561. 
 
 5. On March 14, 2006, the City received a bid protest from Specialty Construction 

against the bid submitted by Arthurs Contracting. Specialty raised two principle 
objections to Arthurs’ bid: first, that Arthurs lacked the appropriate experience to 
perform this project; second, that Arthurs did not list a subcontractor for the traffic 
signal modifications. The City requested and received Arthurs’ response to the 
protest. City staff also contacted Arthurs’ references, all of which were positive. 

 
 6. The City Attorney and City staff evaluated this information and concluded that 

Arthurs meets the experience requirements for this contract. Arthurs has explained 
how it plans to perform the traffic signal modifications in accordance with the 
contract documents and without a subcontractor. Staff reviewed the bid submitted 
by Arthurs Contracting and found it to be a responsible and responsive low bid. 

 
ANALYSIS 
AND 
CONCLUSION:  Staff recommends that the City Council reject Specialty’s bid protest and award the 

contract to Arthurs Contracting, Inc. 
 
POLICY 
REFERENCE: Adopted Capital Improvement Project budget 



 
FISCAL 
IMPACT: The fiscal year 2005 adopted CIP budget provided a budget appropriation of $1,000,000 

for fireflow improvements in the southwest section of the City.  $656,700 remains of the 
original $1,000,000 appropriation as of March 31, 2006.  

 
The adopted CIP budget did not include the cost of construction. Project construction 
costs are estimated as follows: 
 

 Estimated Project Needs (Account No. 600.910.5452.554) 
 Construction.................................................................................................................. $1,915,561 
 10% Contingency .............................................................................................................$190,000 
 Construction Inspection..................................................................................................$200,000 
 Railroad Permits and Flagging..........................................................................................$50,000 

   Total (rounded)................................................. $2,355,600 
 

A budget appropriation of $1,698,900 ($2,355,600 less $656,700) is needed to complete 
this project. The impact fee study identifies sources of funding for the fireflow 
improvements as being 39% from new development and 61% from operational 
resources. 
 
The sources of funding for supplemental budget appropriation include reallocating the 
savings carried over from fiscal year 2005 for the Thunderbird to Charolais water main 
as this project was completed last year to fund the 39% share from new development. 
Specific actions needed by Council are identified as follows: 

 
 Proposed Funding Sources 
 Transfer from Water Development Impact Fee Fund............................................. $ 662,600 
   (39% of total project costs) 
 Reallocate savings from Thunderbird/Charolais water line................................. $ 1,036,000
 Total project appropriation / 600.910.5452.554 ..................................................... $1,698,900 
  to Water Operations Fund 
 
  
 
OPTIONS: a. Adopt Resolution No. 06-xx to  
 1) reallocate savings from the Thunderbird/Charolais water line.............. $1,036,000 
 2) transfer from the Water Development Impact Fee Fund ..........................$662,600 
 3) reject the bid protest filed by Specialty Construction, Inc.; and  
 4) award the construction contract to Arthurs Contracting in the amount of 

$1,915,561, and authorize the City Manager to enter into the construction 
contract 

 
 b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option. 
 
Prepared by:  
 
Ditas Esperanza, P.E., Capital Projects Engineer 
 
Attachments (2) 

1) Resolution 
2) Bid Summary 









RESOLUTION NO. 06- 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES 
APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT TO INSTALL 

THE THEATRE DRIVE TRANSMISSION MAIN AND PRESSURE REDUCING STATION 
  

 
WHEREAS, in 2001, the City engaged the services of Boyle Engineering to design a water tank to provide 
fireflow to the southern part of the City; and 
 
WHEREAS, in May 2002, as a result of the Preliminary Design Report, staff determined that a 16-inch 
pipeline would be a more cost effective means to address the fireflow demand at the south City limits; and 
 
WHEREAS, in June 2005, a budget of $1,000,000 was adopted under Account No. 600.910.5452.554 to 
design the pipeline; and 
 
WHEREAS, construction documents were prepared and bids advertised beginning in December 2005 for 
the project; and 
 
WHEREAS, at the Bid Opening on February 3, 2006, eight bids were received ranging from a low of 
$1,915,561 to a high of $2,455,194, with the low bid having been submitted by Arthurs Contracting, Inc.; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, a bid protest received from Specialty Construction on March 14, 2006 was reviewed by the 
City Attorney’s Office, which recommends that the protest be rejected; and 
 
WHEREAS, the low bid submitted by Arthurs Contracting, Inc. was reviewed by staff and found to be a 
responsible and responsive bid. 
 
WHEREAS, in order to complete the project, a budget of $2,356,000 is needed as follows: 
Construction...................................................................................................................................................... 1,915,561 
10% Contingency ................................................................................................................................................ 190,000 
Construction Inspection..................................................................................................................................... 200,000 
Railroad Permits and Flagging..............................................................................................................................50,000 
 
WHEREAS, the adopted budget for the project (Account No. 600.910.5452.554) has a balance of 
$656,700, and will need to be supplemented in order to construct the Theatre Drive transmission main and 
pressure reducing station; and 
  
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby reallocate savings from Budget No. 
220.910.5452.550 in the amount of $1,036,300. 
 
SECTION 2. The City Council does hereby authorize a transfer estimated at $662,600 from the Water 
Development Impact Fee Fund to Water Operations Fund (actual amount to be 39% of final actual costs). 
 
SECTION 3. The City Council does hereby approve a total supplemental budget appropriation in the 
amount of $1,698,900 to Budget Account No. 600.910.5452.554. 

 
SECTION 4. The City Council does hereby deny the bid protest filed by Specialty Construction, Inc. 



 
SECTION 5. The City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby award a construction contract to 
Arthurs Contracting, Inc. in the amount of $1,915,561 for the Theatre Drive project, and authorizes the 
City Manager to enter into the construction contract. 
 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 18th day of April 2006 by 
the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSTAIN:   
ABSENT:   
    
  Frank R. Mecham, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________________ 
Cathy M. David, Deputy City Clerk 


	15  04-18-06 Theater Drive Award SR.doc
	Analysis

	15  04-18-06 Theater Drive Award A.pdf
	15  04-18-06 Theater Drive Award Reso.doc

